

BABYLON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Thomas E. Dolan **Chief Executive Officer**

FORM APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

DATE: 2/27/2023	
APPLICATION OF:	Crystal Fusion Technologies Inc Company Name of Beneficial User of Proposed Project (Not Realty or Special Purpose Entity (SPE) created for liability)
CURRENT ADDRESS:	185 W Montauk Hwy Lindenhurst NY 11757
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY TO RECEIVE BENEFITS:	185 W Montauk Hwy
	Lindenhurst NY 11757 Tax Map # District 0103 Section 021.00 Block 03.00 Lot (s) 055.000

INDEX

PART I USER DATA AND OWNER (IF DIFFERENT)

PART II OPERATION AT CURRENT LOCATION

PART III PROJECT DATA

PART IV PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

PART V PROJECT BENEFITS

PART VI EMPLOYMENT DATA

PART VII REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION

PART VIII SUBMISSION OF MATERIALS

EXHIBIT A SCHEDULE A Proposed PILOT Schedule Agency's Fee Schedule

SCHEDULE A

Recapture Policy*

Part I: User (Applicant) & Owner Data (if different)

1. User Data (Applicant):	
A. User: Crystal Fusion Technologies Inc.	
Address: 185 W Montauk Hwy	
Lindenhurst NY 11757	
Federal Employer ID #: Website: www.cftproducts.com	
NAICS Code:	
(The North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) is the standard used by Federal statistical agencies in classifying business establishments for the purpose of collecting, analyzing, and publishing statistical data related to the U.S. business economy, www.ccnsus.gov/cos/www/naics/)	
Name of User Officer Certifying Application:	
Title of Officer:	
Phone Number: E-mail: E-mail:	
B. Business Type:	
Sole Proprietorship Partnership Privately Held	
Public Corporation Listed on	•
State of Incorporation/Formation: New York	-
C. Nature of Business: (c.g., "manufacturer of for industry"; "distributor of") Manufacturing / office (manufacturing of Automotive Soaps and Glass Cleaners for Car Dealers and Detail Shops)	-
D. User Counsel: Firm Name: Leonard Ridini	
	-
Address: 90 Merrick Alle Suite 802 E, Meadow, NY 1155	34
Individual Attorney: Leonard Ridini offici 5/16-194-17500	- law, co
Phone Number: 516 965-3353 E-mail: leanardridini@wester	910, C

Principal Stockholders, Members or Partners, if any,	the User (5% or more equity): Percent Owned		
Name Raymond Doran	100%		
with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudicat	ese individuals is or has been associated ed bankrupt or placed in receivership or		
ii. been convicted of a felony, or misdem motor vehicle violation)? (if yes, please on the second se	eanor, or criminal offense (other than a explain)		
persons having more than a 50% interest in such org	h are related to the User by virtue of such anizations.		
. Is the User related to any other organization by reas indicate name of related organization and relationsh Yes - Glassparency Products Inc	on of more than a 50% ownership? If so, ip:		
List parent corporation, sister corporations and subs	idiaries:		
	Name Raymond Doran Has the User, or any subsidiary or affiliate of the Use officer, director or other entity with which any of the with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudicat otherwise been or presently is the sproceeding? (if yes, please explain) No ii. been convicted of a felony, or misdement motor vehicle violation)? (if yes, please explain) No If any of the above persons (see "E", above) or interest in the User, list all other organizations which persons having more than a 50% interest in such organization and relationsh yes-Glassparency Products Inc List parent corporation, sister corporations and substitute the street of the User organization and relationsh yes-Glassparency Products Inc		

J.	Has the User (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:
	Yes
K.	List major bank references of the User:
	Benjamin Cooper - M&T Bank - 516-459-0731
	Gil Curtin - Bank United - 631-241-0066
. Owne **(for co- md the u	applicants for assistance or where a landlord/tenant relationship will exist between the owner
A	Owner (together with the User, the "Applicant"):
	Address:

	Federal Employer ID #: Website:
	NAICS Code:
	Name of Owner Officer Certifying Application:
	Title of Officer:
	Phone Number: E-mail:
E	Business Type:
	Sole Proprietorship Partnership Privately Held
	Public Corporation Listed on
	State of Incorporation/Formation:
(C. Nature of Business: (e.g., "manufacturer of for industry"; "distributor of"; or "real estate holding company")

D.	Are the User and the Owner Related Entities?	Yes 🗖	No 🗖	
	 i. If yes, the remainder of the questions in of "F" below) need not be answered if a 			exception
	ii. If no, please complete all questions belo	ıw.		
E.	Owner's Counsel:			
	Firm Name:			***************************************
	Address:			
		MANAGEMENT OF THE STATE OF THE		Annal and a second a
	Individual Attorney:			
	Phone Number: E-mail	•		and the second s
F.	Principal Stockholders or Partners, if any (5% or n Name	Percent O	wned	
G	i. Has the Owner, or any subsidiary or affiliate o officer, director or other entity with which any of with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudity otherwise been or presently is the proceeding? (if yes, please explain)	f the Owner, of these individual cated bankrupt of subject of a	ls is or has been or placed in rece ny bankruptcy	er, partner, associated ivership or or similar
•	ii. been convicted of a felony or crim violation)? (if yes, please explain)	inal offense (o	ther than a mo	tor vehicle

	persons having more than a 50% interest in such organizations.
•	Is the Owner related to any other organization by reason of more than a 50% ownership? If so, indicate name of related organization and relationship:
T.,	List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries:
K	Has the Owner (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:
1	List major bank references of the Owner:

Part II - Operation at Current Location

1.	Current Location Address: 185 W Montauk Hwy Lindenhurst NY 11757
2.	Owned or Leased: Owned
3.	Describe your present location (acreage, square footage, number of buildings, number of floors, etc.):
4.	Type of operation (manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products and/or services: Manufacturing /Office (manufacturing of Automotive Scaps and Glass Cleaners for Car Dealers and Detail Shops)
5.	Are other facilities or related companies of the Applicant located within the State? Yes □ No □
6.	A. If yes, list the Address: If yes to above ("5"), will the completion of the project result in the removal of such facility or facilities from one area of the state to another OR in the abandonment of such facilities located within the State? Yes \(\Pi\) No \(\Pi\) A. If no, explain how current facilities will be utilized:
	B. If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full:

Has the Applicant actively considered sites in another state? Yes ☑ No □
A. If yes, please list states considered and explain: Florida and North Carolina
but Opted to Stay in New York
Is the requested financial assistance reasonably necessary to prevent the Applicant from moving out of New York State? Yes ☑ No □
A. Please explain: Based on overhead expenses including taxes, utilities and other expensives
Number of full-time employees at current location and average salary: 21

Part III - Project Data

l.	Pro	ject Type:							
	A.		Straight Lease	are you seeking?: (G M Taxable Bon aly Straight Lease C	ds 🗆 🧻		Bonds 🗆	1	
	B.	Type of be	Sales Tax Exe	plicant is seeking: (emption 24	lortgage R		x Exemp	otion 🔀	
2.	Lo	cation of pr	oiect:						
	A.	Street Add	ress: 185 W M	ontauk Hwy Lindenhurst	NY 11757		,	<u></u>	
	В.	Tax Map:	District	Section	Bloo	ck	Lot(s)		
	C.	Municipal	Jurisdiction:						
		i. ii. iii.	Village: Lind School Distri Library: Lind	ct: Lindenhurst					
	D.	Acreage:	.769	***************************************					
3.	Pr	oject Comp	onents (check	all appropriate cate	gories):				
	A.	Construct	ion of a new b Square foota	uilding ge: 15,000			Yes		No
	В.	Renovatio	ons of an existi Square foota	ng building ge:			Yes	团	No
	C .	Demolitic	on of an existin Square foota	_			Yes		No
	D.	Land to b	e cleared or di Square foota	sturbed ge/acreage: 7500			Yes		No
	E.	Constructi.		n to an existing buil age of addition: 15,0			Yes		No .
		ii.	Total square	footage upon comp	oletion: 26	5,000			
	F.	Acquisiti i.	on of an existi Square foots	ng building age of existing build	ling:	·	l Yes	Ø	No

G		Installatio	n of machinery	and/or Equip	ment			Ø	Yes		No	
		i.	List principal i	tems or cate	gories o	f equipn	nent to be	e acc	quired:	Towellet	te Machin	<u>e</u>
		Equipment u	used to make glass o	leaner wipes					1	75 4 7 - 		
4.	<u>Cu</u>	rrent Use a	t Proposed Loca	ution:								
	A.	Does the	Applicant currer	itly hold fee	title to	the prop	osed loca	tion	?			
		i.	If no, please lis	st the present	t owner	of the si	ite:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	B.	Present us	e of the propose	ed location:	Vianufact	uring (exar	nsion of cur	rent t	ouilding)	A A A MARIA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		
		Equipment (used to make glass o	cleaner wipes ar	ıd distribi	ution of tow	els etc					
	C.		oposed location r another?)	currently s		to an I No	DA trans	sacti	ion (wi	nether (through	this
		Is there a	If yes, explain arrent properties contract or properties o	erty bui	e? (if yo	, exteres, attach	ision f	òr	grou	oth s	No No	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
5.	Pro	oposed Use	<u>3</u> :									
	A.		the specific ope nufacturing of existin									oject
	В.	Proposed	product lines a	nd market de	mands:		Glass Clear	ner ar	nd Towels	\$		
	. C.	project to	ace is to be leas be leased to ea	ed to third p ch tenant, an	arties, d the p	indicate roposed	the tenar use by ea	nt(s) ich t	, total s enant:	quare f	ootage o	of the
		No										

		is expanding and need the	•			
Nee	ed to add a	additional personal for incre	ased business and rela	ted office sp	oace	
				A		And the state of t
<u></u>						alemania de la compansión de la compansi
	<u></u>					
, <u>. </u>						and the state of t
. Wi	ill any rsonally	portion of the project visit the project locat	et be used for the tion?	making s □	of retail sales No ☑	to customers who
	i.	If yes, what percents the sale of retail go project location?	oods and/or service	ces to cu	stomers who f	ietsonally visit me
		project tocation:	.,	<u></u>	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	
rojec	t Work					
		: ruction work on this p Site Clearance:	oroject begun? If y Yes □	ves, comp No ☑	lete the followi % Complete	ng:
	as const i. ii.	ruction work on this p Site Clearance: Foundation:	project begun? If y Yes 🏻 Yes 🗖	ves, comp No ☑ No ☑	lete the followi % Complete % Complete	ng:
	as const i. ii. iii.	ruction work on this p Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings:	project begun? If y Yes □ Yes □ Yes □	ves, comp No ☑ No ☑ No ☑	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
	i. ii. ii. iii. iv.	ruction work on this p Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel:	oroject begun? If y Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐	ves, comp No 🖸 No 🖸 No 🖸 No 🖸	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
	as const i. ii. iii.	ruction work on this p Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry:	project begun? If y Yes □	ves, comp No	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
A. Ha	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	ruction work on this particular site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other:	oroject begun? If y Yes □	ves, comp No ② No ② No ② No ② No ②	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
A. Ha	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	ruction work on this particles of the Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: he current zoning?	oroject begun? If y Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □	ves, comp No	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
A. Ha	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	ruction work on this particular site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other:	oroject begun? If y Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □	ves, comp No	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
A. Ha	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	ruction work on this particles of the Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: he current zoning?	oroject begun? If y Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □	ves, comp No	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
B. W	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi. Vhat is t	ruction work on this particles. Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: he current zoning? Project meet zoning recovered.	Yes \(\text{Yes} \\ \text{Tommercial} \end{array}	ves, comp No ② No ② No ② No ② No ② no ②	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
B. W C. W	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi. Vhat is t	ruction work on this particles. Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: he current zoning? project meet zoning recovered with the current series of zoning of zoning of zone request:	Yes U Yes U Yes U Yes U Yes U Yes U	ves, comp No ② No ② No ② No ② No ② no ②	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete	ng:
B. W C. W	i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi. Vhat is t	ruction work on this particles. Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: he current zoning? project meet zoning recovered with the particles. Yes unce or change of zoning.	Yes U Inguirements at the	ves, comp No ② No ② No ② No ② no ② proposed ase provid	lete the followi % Complete % Complete % Complete % Complete location?	atus of the variance

7.		What is	etion Schedule: the proposed commencement date for the acquisition and the on/renovation/equipping of the project?
		i.	Acquisition: Owned by Applicant
		ii.	Construction/Renovation/Equipping: May 1st 2023 completed by year end
	В.	Provide an	accurate estimate of the time schedule to complete the project and when the first project is expected to occur: Starting May 2023 and to be completed October 2023

		73***A.P.A.******************************	

Part IV - Project Costs and Financing

1. Project Costs:

A. Give an accurate estimate of cost necessary for the acquisition, construction, renovation, improvement and/or equipping of the project location:

	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
	Land and/or building acquisition	\$ 0	
	Building(s) demolition/construction	\$ 2.0 million	
	Building renovation	\$ 0	
	Site Work	\$ 200,000	
	Machinery and Equipment	\$ 200,000	
	Legal Fees	\$ 50,000	
	Architectural/Engineering Fees	\$ 50.000	
	Financial Charges	\$	And the second of the second o
	Other (Specify)	\$	
	Total	\$ 2,500,050,000	
2.	Method of Financing:	Amount	Term
	A. Tax-exempt bond financing:	Amount \$	years
	B. Taxable bond financing:	\$	years
	C. Conventional Mortgage:	\$ 2,500,050,000	10 years
	D. SBA (504) or other governmental finan	cing: \$	years
	E. Public Sources (include sum of all		
	State and federal grants and tax credi		
	F. Other loans:G. Owner/User equity contribution:	\$ 	years years
	Total Project	Costs \$	
•	i. What percentage of the proj	ect costs will be financed from publi	c sector sources?
	0		

Pro	iect Financing: (***Complete only if Bond Financing is being utilized***)
A.	Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred (including contracts of sale or purchase orders) as of the date of this application? Yes \square No \square
	i. If yes, provide detail on a separate sheet.
В.	Are costs of working capital, moving expenses, work in progress, or stock in trade included in the proposed uses of bond proceeds? Give details:
C.	Will any of the funds borrowed through Agency Bonds be used to repay or refinance an existing mortgage or outstanding loan? Give details:
D.	Has the Applicant made any arrangements for the marketing or the purchase of the bond or bonds? If so, indicate with whom:

3.

Part V - Project Benefits

1.	Mortgage Recording Tax Be	nefit:
	A. Mortgage Amount for financing):	exemption (include sum total of construction/permanent/bridge
		\$ 2,500,050,000
	B. Estimated Mortgage Re Mortgage Recording Tax	cording Tax Exemption (product of Mortgage Amount and current x Rate):
		\$ 18,750.00
2.	Sales and Use Tax Benefit:	
		or goods and services that are subject to State and local Sales and Use nefit from the Agency's exemption):
		\$ 1.5 million
	B. Estimated State and loc Sales and Use Tax Rate	al Sales and Use Tax exemption (product of current State and Local and figure above):
		§ 129,375
	C. If your project has a lar of the number in "B" ab	ndlord/tenant (owner/user) arrangement, please provide a breakdown
	i. Owner:	\$
	ii. User:	\$
3.	Real Property Tax Benefit:	
	than the Agency's PILO	f the project will utilize a real property tax exemption benefit other of the program
	B. Agency PILOT Benefit	
	i. Term of PIL	OT requested:
	schedule ar anticipated Exhibit A	stance of this application, the Agency staff will create a PILOT and indicate the estimated amount of PILOT Benefit based on tax rates and assessed valuation and attached such information to hereto. At such time, the Applicant will certify that it accepts the LOT schedule and requests such benefit to be granted by the Agency.

^{**} This application will not be deemed complete and final until Exhibit A hereto has been completed and executed.**

Part VI - Employment Data

List the Applicant's and each users present employment, and estimates of (i) employment at the
proposed project location at the end of year one and year two following project completion and
(ii) the number of residents of the Labor Market Area* ("LMA") that would fill the full-time and
part-time jobs at the end of year second year following completion:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Residents of LMA
Full-Time	21	26	28	
Part-Time**	0	0	0	

^{*} The Labor Market Area includes the Town of Babylon, Nassau and Suffolk Counties.

Full-Time Employee shall mean, with respect to an Annual Period, an individual on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "full-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 35-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

**Agency converts Part-time staff to Full-Time Equivalent Employee as follows, with respect to an Annual Period, two (2) individuals on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "part-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 20-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

2. Salary and Fringe Benefits:

Category of Jobs to be Retained and Created	Number of Employees	Average Salary or Range of Salary	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
Management	2	250,000	
Professional			
Administrative	6	85,000	
Production	6	125,000	
Supervisor	2	125,000	
Laborer	5	42,000	
Other			
		·	

Note: The Agency reserves the right to visit the facility to confirm that job creation numbers are being met.

3.	Annualized salary range of jobs to be created in the first two years (see question #1).				
	FROM \$40,000		TO \$ 65,000		
4.	List the number of *C	Construction jobs	s (if applicable) to	be created by the Applicants Project.	
	First Year		Second Year	Third Year	
	* Full-Time 0		0	0	
	** Part-Time	0	0	0	

^{*}Construction jobs are defined as full-time equivalents (FTE), or 2,080-hour units of labor (one construction period job equates to one full-time job for 1 year).

^{**}A part-time or temporary job may be considered one job by other models, but would constitute only a fraction of a job. For example, if a laborer or craftsman worked only 3 months on a construction or renovation project (assuming no overtime), that would be considered one-quarter of a job.

Part VII - Representations, Certifications and Indemnification

1.	Is the Applicant in any litigation which would have a material adverse effect on the Applicant's financial condition? (if yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	Yes □ No ☑
2.	Has the Applicant or any of the management of the Applicant, the anticipated users or any of their affiliates, or any other concern with which such management has been connected, been cited for a violation of federal, state or local laws or regulations with respect to:
	a. Labor practices, (with respect to workers and/or their working conditions and/or their wages, including but not limited to pending or threatened labor strikes, hand billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other similar incidents; unfair labor practices complaints; incurred, or potentially incurred, liability including withdrawal liability with respect to an employee benefit plan, including a pension plan; any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees. Please consider "discrimination" to include sexual harassment.)
	Yes □ No ☑ (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	b. hazardous wastes, environmental pollution,
	Yes No (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	c. other operating practices
	Yes I No I (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
3.	Is there a likelihood that the Applicant would not proceed with this project without the Agency's assistance? (If yes, please explain why; if no, please explain why the Agency should grant the benefits requested)
	Yes ☑ No □
4	If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance from the Agency for the project, what would be the impact on the Applicant and on the municipality?

- 5. The Applicant understands and agrees that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law, as provided below, will not be violated if financial assistance is provided for the proposed project:
 - § 862. Restrictions on funds of the agency. (1) No funds of the agency shall be used in respect of any project if the completion thereof would result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state, provided, however, that neither restriction shall apply if the agency shall determine on the basis of the application before it that the project is reasonably necessary to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the state or is reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project occupant in its respective industry.

Initial A

6. The Applicant understands and agrees that in accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the General Municipal Law, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor, Community Services Division and with the administrative entity of the service delivery area created pursuant to the Job Training Partnership Act (PL 97-300) in which the project is located (collectively, the "Referral Agencies"). The Applicant also agrees, that it will, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining contracts or agreements to which they are parties, first consider for such new employment opportunities persons eligible to participate in federal job training partnership programs who shall be referred by the Referral Agencies

Initial /

7. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the owner, occupant, or operator receiving financial assistance for the proposed project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

Initial #

8. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement the Project.

Initial //

9. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges that as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the New York General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provision of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law.

Initial /

10. In accordance with Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law the Applicant understands and agrees that projects which result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant within the State is ineligible for financial assistance from the Agency, unless otherwise approved by the Agency as reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project in its respective industry or to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a logation outside the State.

Initial MA

11. The Applicant represents and warrants that to the Applicant's knowledge neither it nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners, and none of their respective employees, officers, directors, representatives or agents is, nor will they become a person or entity with who United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury (including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List or under any statute, executive order including the September 24, 2001, Executive Order Block Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism, or other governmental action and is not and will not assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement to, contract with or otherwise engage in any dealings or transactions or be otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

Initial ///

Initial after receipt and acceptance of Schedule A and Schedule B

12. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges it has received the Agency's fee schedule attached hereto as Schedule A and agrees to pay such fees, together with any expenses incurred by the Agency, including those of Transaction Counsel, with respect to the Facility. The Applicant agrees to pay such expenses and further agrees to indemnify the Agency, its members, directors, employees and agents and hold the Agency and such persons harmless against claims for losses, damage or injury or any expenses or damages incurred as a result of action taken by or on behalf of the Agency in good faith with respect to the project.

Initial ///

13. The Applicant hereby agrees to comply with Section 875 of the General Municipal Law. The Company further agrees that the financial assistance granted to the project by the Agency is subject to recapture pursuant to Section 875 of the Act and the Agency's Recapture Policy, attached hereto as Schedule B.

Initial //

Part VIII - Submission of Materials

Please send under separate cover all information directly to Agency Counsel:

William F. Dudine, Partner Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 50 Rockefeller Plaza New York, NY 10020-1605

- 1. Financial statements for the last two fiscal years (unless included in the Applicant's annual report).
- 2. Applicant's annual reports (or 10-K's if publicly held) for the two most recent fiscal years.
- 3. Quarterly reports (form 10-Q's) and current reports (form 8-K's) since the most recent annual report, if any.
- 4. In addition, please attach the financial information described in items A, B, and C of any expected guaranter of the proposed bond issue.
- 5. Completed Long Environmental Assessment Form.
- 6. Most recent quarterly filing of NYS Department of Labor Form 45, as well as the most recent fourth quarter filing. Please remove or redact any employee Social Security numbers and note the full-time equivalency for part-time employees.

Part IX - Certification

Raymond T Doran (name of representative of company submitting application and says that he or she is the Owner (title) of Crystat Fusion Technologies Inc. the corporation (company name) named in the attached application; that he or she has read the foregapplication and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true to his or her knowledge.	
Deponent further says that s/he is duly authorized to make this certification on behalf of the enamed in the attached Application (the "Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The ground deponent's belief relative to all matters in said Application which are not stated upon his/her per knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter Application, as well as in formation acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connewith said Applicant and from the books and papers of the Applicant.	ds of sonal r this
As representative of the Applicant, deponent acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be a responsible for all costs incurred by the Town of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (herein referred to as the "Agency") in connection with this Application, the attendant negotiations are matters relating to the provision of financial assistance to which this Application relates, whether consummate necessary negotiations or fails to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to reasonable, proper, or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required, then presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs into with respect to the application, up to that date and time, including fees to bond or transaction couns the Agency and fees of general counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of transaction contemplated herein, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set be Agency in accordance with its fee schedule in effect on the date of the foregoing application, at other appropriate fees, which amounts are payable at closing. Representative of Applicant of Applicant shall pay to the Agency and the foregoing application, and the appropriate fees, which amounts are payable at closing.	nafter nd all or not ade or o take a or if upon curred sel for of the oy the and all
Sworn to me before this 13 Day of Aperlo 23	

ANNA RAPP
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01RA6445780
Qualified in Suffolk County
My Commission Expires 01/03/2027

(seal)

Part IX - Certification

Property Owner (if different from Applicant)

Raymond I Doran	_ (name of representative of owner submitting application)
deposes and says that he or she is the Owne	r (title) of Crystal Fusion Technologies inc
the corporation (company name) named in the	ne attached application; that he or she has read the foregoing and that the same is true to his or her knowledge.
Deponent further says that s/he is duly autnamed in the attached Application (the "deponent's belief relative to all matters in s knowledge are investigations which depone	thorized to make this certification on behalf of the entity Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of aid Application which are not stated upon his/her personal at has caused to be made concerning the subject matter this d by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection
responsible for all costs incurred by the Tovereferred to as the "Agency") in connection matters relating to the provision of financial ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for consummate necessary negotiations or fails to reasonable, proper, or requested action or with the Applicant is unable to find buyers will presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay with respect to the application, up to that date the Agency and fees of general counsel for transaction contemplated herein, the Application	at acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is an of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter a with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all assistance to which this Application relates, whether or not any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude on to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take ithdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or it ling to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the ant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the conclusion in the date of the foregoing application, and all tyable at closing. Representative of Applicant
Swarn to me before this	

ANNA RAPP

Notary Public - State of New York

No. 01RAS445780

Qualified in Suffolk County

My Commission Expires 01/03/2027

(seal)

EXHIBIT A

Proposed PILOT Schedule

Upon acceptance of the Application and completion of the Cost Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach the proposed PILOT Schedule, together with the estimates of net exemptions based on estimated tax rates and assessment values to this Exhibit.

SCHEDULE A Agency's Fee Schedule

Crystal Fusion Technologies, Inc.

401 E Shore Rd (aka 185 W Montauk Hwy)

Lindenhurst, NY 11757

(Lindenhurst SD)

SCTM# 0103 021.00 03.00 055.000

Appl	cation	Fee
------	--------	-----

\$2,500

April 12, 2023

Estimated Public Hearing

1,200

		Uniform% of Value		
.75% of FMV of existing building	AV 14,570	0.0078 1,867,949	0.75% \$	14,020
		, .		
Improvements		2,500,000	1.25%	31,250
Equipment	1-2 M	1,000,000	1.25%	12,500
Project Costs	марам	3,500,000		
Estimated Savings			1%	3,980
Estimated Closing Fee			\$	61,750

Total Estimated Fees

Estimated Savings	12 @ 60			196,950	
0,75 Est Mtg Rec	0%	-		-	
0.08625 Sales Tax - Reno & Equip	66.67%	2,333,450	201,260		
				1%	
			\$	3,980	

First Yr Savings

Estimated Legal 28,150
Total Estimated Fee \$ 65,450
\$ 93,600

Thomas 1 112 4/13/2023

SCHEDULE B

Recapture of Agency Benefits. It is understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that the Agency is entering into this Agreement in order to provide financial assistance to the Lessee for the Project and to accomplish the public purposes of the Act. In consideration therefor, the Lessee hereby agrees as follows:

- (a)(i) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after the date hereof, the Lessee or the Sublessee shall pay to the Agency as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, the following amounts:
 - (A) one hundred per cent (100%) of the Benefits (as defined below) if the Recapture Event occurs within the first (4) years after the date hereof;
 - (B) eighty per cent (80%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the fifth (5th) year after the date hereof;
 - (C) sixty per cent (60%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the sixth (6th) year after the date hereof;
 - (D) forty per cent (40%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the seventh (7th) year after the date hereof; or
 - (E) twenty per cent (20%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the eighth (8th) year after the date hereof.

As used in this Section, the term "Benefits" shall mean, collectively:

- (1) all real estate tax benefits which have accrued to the benefit of the Lessee or the Sublessee commencing from and after the "Commencement Date", and during the period of time that the Agency is the owner of the Facility, such tax benefits to be computed by subtracting the payments in lieu of taxes paid hereof from those payments which the Lessee or the Sublessee would have been required to pay during the term of this Agreement had the Town determined the amount of such real estate taxes as would be due if the Lessee had been the owner of the Facility Realty during such term; and
- (2) all miscellaneous benefits derived from the Agency's participation in the straight-lease transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any exemption from any applicable state or local sales and use tax, mortgage recording tax and filing and recording fees accruing from and after the date hereof.

Timmen 1 11 4/13/2023

As used in this Section, the term "Recapture Event" shall mean any of the following events:

- (1) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have liquidated its operations and/or assets (absent a showing of extreme hardship);
- (2) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have ceased all or substantially all of its operations at the Facility (whether by relocation to another facility or otherwise, or whether to another facility either within or outside of the Town) through no force majeure event;
- (3) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have transferred all or substantially all of its employees within the Town to a location outside of the Town through no force majeure event;
- (4) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have subleased all or any portion of the Facility in violation of the limitations imposed hereof, without the prior written consent of the Agency;
- (5) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have sold, leased, transferred or otherwise disposed of all or substantially all of its interest in the Facility; or
- (6) Base Employment Reduction Percentage shall be greater than fifteen percent (15%) due to a Relocation Reduction occurring with respect to an Annual Period.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Recapture Event shall not be deemed to have occurred if the Recapture Event shall have arisen as a direct, immediate result of (i) a taking or condemnation by governmental authority of all or substantially all of the Facility, or (ii) the inability at law of the Lessee to rebuild, repair, restore or replace the Facility after the occurrence of a Loss Event to substantially its condition prior to such Loss Event, which inability shall have arisen in good faith through no fault on the part of the Lessee or any Affiliate.

- (b) The Lessee covenants and agrees to furnish the Agency with written notification upon any Recapture Event or disposition of the Facility or any portion thereof made within twelve (12) years of the Commencement Date, which notification shall set forth the terms of such Recapture Event and/or disposition.
- (c) In the event any payment owing by the Lessee or the Sublessee under this Section shall not be paid on demand by the Lessee or the Sublessee, such payment shall bear interest from the date of such demand at the then current interest rate imposed on delinquent payments of real property taxes until the Lessee or the Sublessee shall have paid such payment in full, together with such accrued interest to the date of payment, to the Agency.
- (d) The Agency, in its sole discretion, may waive all or any portion of any payment owing by the Lessee or the Sublessee under this Section.
- (e) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary.

Thym/111-4/13/2023

Tax Savings for property with physical address of:

		12	<u>-</u>	10	ф	80	7	5	(h	4	W	. 2			of Years	Number						2022	2022				1
Estimated Savings	Estimate Tax	2 5.0%	10.0%) 15.0%	3 20.0%	3 25.0%	7 30.0%	35.0%	5 40.0%						Abatement %				A hatements starting at	PILOT number of years		2022 -2023	2022 -2023	Assessed Value of:	Assuming:	SCTM# 0103 021.00 03.0	401 E Shore
vings	Estimate Taxes to be paid	95,0%		85.0%	80,0%	75.0%	70.0%	65.0%	60.0%	55.0%	50.0%	10,53	46 OS	40 0%	PILOT %			e e	starting at	er of years	Rate increment of:	Tax Rate of:	Tax without Exemption	ue of:		SCTM# 0103 021.00 03.00 055.000	401 E Shore Rd (aka 185 W Montauk Hwy)
	ъ												4	tø.	Taxes	Estim					of:		mption			,000	lontauk Hwy)
	439,198	55,589	52,039	48,222	44,973	41,014	67,074	34,730	34.000	2017	37 083	25.014		19,387 \$	Taxes To be Paid E				60%	12	2.00%	315.5438		14570			•
\$ 196,950 \		4,300	٠ •	5.750 5,760	8 400	10 950	13,450	15 250 15 250	18.100	20,300	22.400	24,400	26,300	28,150	Estimated town Savings								46,577			Town	February 1, 2023
	\$ 100,472											5,674	0 5,007	0 \$ 4,363	S lakes to be a we	Estimated Village							. ~				မ
\$ 45,822			679	1,330	1,956	2,556	3,132	3,685	4,215	4,723	5,208	5,674	6,119	\$ 6,545	0	Estimated							6,800	2023-2024		Village	
	\$ 539,670 -										34,329			49		Estimated Town Taxes To be Paid	Combined						53,377			Combined	
\$ 242,772			3,579	7,080	10,356	13,506	16,582	19,535	22,315	25,023	27,608	30,074	07,470	\$ 34,695	•	Estimated Savings	Combined										

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information			
Name of Action or Project:		·	[
Crystal Fusion Technologies			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):			
185 W Montauk Hwy Lindenhurst NY 11757			
Brief Description of Proposed Action:			
Expansion of current building and demo of Additional building on Property			
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 5165270958		
}	E-Mail: ray@cftproducts.com		
Raymond T Doran	2 man (ay@chptoducis.com		
Address: 185 W Montauk Hwy			
City/PO: Lindenhurst	1	ip Code: 757	
Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, leadministrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to	the environmental resources that	NO V	YES
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:	other governmental Agency?	NO V	YES
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 76	acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action Urban D Rural (non-agriculture) D Industrial Z Comn Forest D Agriculture D Aquatic D Other D Parkland	i. nercial D Residential (suburba: (specify):	n)	

E. Tatha proposed nation	NO	1/100	BT/ a
5. Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	NO	YES	N/A
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?	✓		-
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			1
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar	rea?	NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		1	
		NO	MEC
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		<u>NU</u> ✓	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		√	
c, Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?	· /	_
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		1	
		V NO	W.C.
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? [If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ☐ NO ☐ YES]		МО	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			
			V
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service?			
if no, describe memor for providing memorates acadiment.			V
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places?		✓	
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		✓	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain	in	NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		✓	
 b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: 	Ŀ	√	
12 105, identify the worlding of whitehold wild extent of antifactors in aquate feet of acres.			
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check ☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-success		apply:	1
□ Wetland □ Urban ② Suburban			
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		1	
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
		✓	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes,		NO	YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ☑ NO ☐ YES		✓	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drai	ns)?		1
If Yes, briefly describe: ☐ NO ☐ YES	•		
		V	
		Ì	1

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of					
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain purpose and size:	1				
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES			
If Yes, describe:	\				
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:					
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE Applicant/sponsor name: Raymond J. Dovan Date: 4/13/2000		FMY			

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
i,	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	√	
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?	1	

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.									
Check this box if you have determined, based on the inf that the proposed action will not result in any significan	Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.								
Name of Lead Agency	Date								
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer								
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)								